

Case Nos. S17A1317 and S17X1318
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, LLC, et al.,

Petitioners and Cross-Appellees,

v.

CLYDE L. REESE, III, et al.,

Respondents and Cross-Appellants.

Fulton County Superior Court, Case No. 2015-CV-262659

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF SCHOLARS
OF CERTIFICATE-OF-NEED LAWS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND CROSS-APPELLEES WOMEN'S
SURGICAL CENTER, LLC, ET AL.**

Yasha Heidari
Heidari Power Law Group LLC
1072 W. Peachtree St #79217
Atlanta, GA 30357

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Scholars of Certificate-of-Need Laws

Table of Contents

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. A brief history of CON laws.....	7
II. Certificates of need represent a grant of monopoly, and are associated with all the expected effects of a monopoly.....	8
A. CON programs limit the introduction and expansion of a wide variety of medical services and equipment.....	11
B. CON programs are associated with fewer hospitals and ambulatory surgical centers.....	13
C. CON programs are associated with lower-quality healthcare.....	16
D. CON programs increase healthcare costs.....	19
III. There is no evidence that the costs of CON programs are outweighed by any benefits.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Exec. Town & County Servs., Inc. v. Young</i> , 258 Ga. 860, 376 S.E.2d 190 (1989).....	5-6
<i>Darcy v. Allein</i> (The Case of Monopolies) (1603), 77 Eng. Rep. 1260 (K.B.).....	9, 22-23
<i>F.T.C. v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216, 235 (2013).....	10–11
<i>Georgia Franchise Practices Comm’n v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> , 244 Ga. 800, 262 S.E.2d 106 (1979).....	9–10
<i>Retail Services & Systems Inc. d/b/a Total Wine & More v. South Carolina Department of Revenue and ABC Stores of South Carolina</i> , S. Car. Opinion No. 27709 (Mar. 29, 2017).....	10

Constitutions

Ga. Const. art. III, § 6, ¶ V(c)(1).....	5, 23
